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NO. S-174308
VANCOUVER REGISTRY
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
BETWEEN:
INDUSTRIAL ALLIANCE INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL
SERVICES INC.
PLAINTIFF
AND:
WEDGEMOUNT POWER LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
WEDGEMOUNT POWER (GP) INC.
WEDGEMOUNT POWER INC.
THE EHRHARDT 2011 FAMILY TRUST
POINTS WEST HYDRO POWER LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
by its general partner POINTS WEST HYDRO (GP) INC.
CALAVIA HOLDINGS LTD.
SWAHEALY HOLDING LIMITED
BRENT ALLAN HARDY
DAVID JOHN EHRHARDT
28165 YUKON INC.
PARADISE INVESTMENT TRUST
SUNNY PARADISE INC.
DEFENDANTS

AFFIDAVIT

I, Paul Chambers, of 2800 - 1055 Dunsmuir Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V7X 1P4
SWEAR THAT:

1. | am a Vice President of Deloitte Restructuring Inc. (“Deloitte” or the “Receiver”),
the court appointed Receiver and Manager of Wedgemount Power Limited Partnership
(“Wedgemount LP"), Wedgemount Power (GP) Inc. ("Wedgemount GP”), and Wedgemount

Power Inc. (collectively, the “Wedgemount Entities”) and as such, have personal knowledge of
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the facts and matters hereinafter deposed to, save and except where the same are stated to be

based on information and belief, and where so stated | verily believe them to be true.
2. | am authorized to swear this Affidavit on behalf of the Receiver.

3. I have read the Affidavit of Bruce Chow made January 19, 2018 (the “Chow
Affidavit”) and the Affidavit of Melinda McKie (the “McKie Affidavit”) sworn in this matter. |

have adopted the capitalized terms used in the McKie Affidavit, unless otherwise defined herein.
Receivership

4, To the best of my knowledge, the McKie Affidavit is accurate in all respects. |
make this affidavit to provide some further comments on some of the meetings, calls and

correspondence mentioned in the McKie Affidavit and to outline a few other matters.

5. On May 18, 2017, | was on the initial call which took place between the Receiver
and BCH representatives. This call is referred to in paragraph 9 of the Chow Affidavit and
paragraphs 10 and 11 of the McKie Affidavit. | do not recall Mr. Chow being on that call. The

McKie Affidavit provides an accurate description of what took place on that call.

6. I attended the June 6 Meeting with BCH representatives Mr. Hefflick and Mr.
Rempel, together with Ms. McKie and the Receiver’s engineering consultant, Michael Potyok of
Midgard Consulting Inc. Paragraphs 15-19 of the McKie Affidavit accurately reflect what. took
place at the June 6 Meeting. o

7. Attached hereto as Exhibit “A” is a copy of my contemporaneous notes of the
June 6 Meeting (the “June 6 Meeting Notes”). The June 6 Meeting Notes are dated June 5,
2017 due to the fact that | dated the notes by reference to the date on my watch, which
incorrectly stated that the date was June 5, 2017 on the morning of June 6, 2017. However, |

can confirm that the June 6 Meeting Notes are in fact notes of the June 6 Meeting.
8. | specifically recall Mr. Hefflick and Mr. Rempel advising the Receiver that

because the Draft Interconnection Study Report was only in draft form there was no Target

COD set and consequently there was no COD deadline of September 30, 2017 for the Receiver

L67090009\VAN_LAW\ 2585067\2
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to be concerned about. This is reflected on page 3 of the June 6 Meeting Notes, where |
recorded that “EPA tied to finalizing of facilities study. Still in draft, so not kicked in.” That

approach was consistent with the Receiver’s view of the EPA terms.

9. | also recall that Mr. Hefflick and Mr. Rempel indicated that achieving COD by the
end of the summer of 2017 may be challenging from BCH’s perspective. In particular, they
mentioned that BCH has certain interconnection design review and approval processes that
take time to complete. They also expressed concern that it may be difficult for BCH to engage a
contractor to construct the distribution line within this timeframe once the interconnection route
and engineering design had been fully determined. Further, since the construction would likely
take place during the summer, BCH raised concems about the roads near the Project being
busy which would potentially cause problems if road closures would be required to get the work
completed. BCH indicated that all of these issues, in addition to prospective permitting

timelines, would potentially make a COD in the late summer of 2017 challenging.

10. | also attended the June 15 Meeting to discuss the Project. Paragraphs 20 and
21 of the McKie Affidavit accurately reflect what took place at the June 15 Meeting.

11. In reliance upon the BCH representations at the June 6 Meeting, the
‘representations | was aware of which BCH had made to IA, the Receiver’s understanding of the
EPA terms, and the fact that BCH was actively working with the Receiver to advance the

Project, | had no reason to believe that BCH would attempt to terminate the EPA.

12. As a result, | was surprised when | received a voicemail and an email from Ms.
Mc_Kenna on September 19, 2017, advising me that she was not at that time able to provide the
Receiver with the assurances with respect to the EPA that the Receiver had sought in its email
dated September 11, 2017 (attached as Exhibit E to the McKie Affidavit), as she was waiting for
information that she expected to receive on September 20, 2017. Attached hereto as Exhibit

“B” s a copy of the email dated September 19, 2017 that | received from Ms. McKenna.

13. On October 13, 2017, the Receiver provided BCH with updated (95%) design
drawings for the interconnection distribution line and point of interconnection following the FSR
Route for BCH’s review. Attached hereto as Exhibit “C” is a copy of the email | sent to Mr.
Rempel, with a copy to Mr. Chow and Ms McKenna (among others), dated October 13, 2017.

L67090009\VAN_LAW\ 2585067\2
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14. in the fall of 2017, well after September 30, 2017, the Receiver and its
engineering consultants continued to work with BCH to advance the interconnection engineering
design. For example, on October 27, 2017, Mr. Acharya of BCH provided feedback and
comments on the drawings that the Receiver had provided to BCH on October 13, 2017, and
requested that the Receiver's engineering consultant, Clean Energy Consulting Inc., address
BCH’s comments and notify BCH before the design was finalized for work order. Attached
hereto as Exhibit “D” is a copy of the email dated October 27, 2017 received from Mr. Acharya
by Matthew Obee of Clean Energy Consulting Inc. and subsequently forwarded to me on the

same day.

15. | | attended the meetings on September 25, 2017, October 6, 2017 and November
20, 2017 which the Receiver had with BCH. The McKie Affidavit accurately sets out what took
place at those meetings. During those meetings, | had no sense from BCH that it would attempt
to terminate the EPA altogether, but rather it appeared that BCH might try to negotiate an
amendment of the EPA. Given all the progress made in advancing the Project and based on all
the correspondence and meetings with BCH since the Receiver's appointment, | was surprised
when Ms. McKenna indicated for the first time, on the January 19, 2018 call she had with Ms
McKie and I, that BCH was seeking leave to terminate the EPA for the Project altogether.

SWORN BEFORE ME at the City ofﬂ{
Vancouver, British Columbia, this {3 "day
of March, 2018.

TDG\A.HM\C m‘ﬁ

A Commissioner for Affidavits in and for
the Province of British Columbia

\@(}VWLK,A Dombito

PAUL CHAMBERS

N N’ N N N e N N S

DOMINIC A. DAVIS
A Commissioner for TakipgAfﬂdavltsi
Withln the Province 06 British .(goshtczt; ta
uite 2800 - 1055 Dunsmul
S vancouver, B.C. V7X 1P4.

Appolntment Expires: November 30, 2018
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The attached is Exhibit “A”
referred to in the affidavit #1

of Paul Chambers sworn before

me at ¥ cowy &K British Columbia.
this _ i3 dayof_ MR C U 2018

, A
A Commissioner for taking Affidavits in
the Province of British Columbia
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The attached is Exhibit “B”
referred to in the affidavit #1

of Paul Chambers sWom before

me at /A can iz, British Columbia.

this @ﬁfiay of MAYCH 2018

Ll . A\

A Commis ic

sioner for taking Afﬁdavits in
the Province of British Columbia



- From: " McKenna, Joanne <Joanne.McKenna@bchydro.com>

‘Sent: September-19-17 11:44 AM

To: Chambers, Paul (CA - British Columbia) -

Cc: McKie, Melinda (CA - British Columbia); Hefflick, Ryan; Rempel, Vic; Magnus C. Verbrugge
' (mverbrugge@blg.com); McKerina, Joanne '

Subject: RE: Wedgemount Power LP in Receivership

Hi Paul, as per my voicemail, we are currently waiting on information that | expect to receive tomorrow afternoon. | will
call you as soon as | have it. At this time, | can’t provide you with the assurances that you are seeking.

Joanne

Joanne McKenna | Sr. Manager, Distributed Generation, Business & Economic Developrent
BC Hydro

333 Dunsmuir St, 17th floor
Vancouver, BC V6B 5R3

P 604-623-4162
M 604-505-7413
E Joanne.McKenna@bchydro.com
bchydro.com

Smart about power in all we do.

From: Chambers, Paul (CA - British Columbia) [mailto: pachambers@deloitte.ca}

Sent: 2017, September 19 11:16 AM

To: McKenna, Joanne v

Cc: McKie, Melinda (CA - British Columbia); Hefflick, Ryan; Rempel, Vic; Magnus C. Verbrugge (mverbrugge@blg.com)
Subject: RE: Wedgemount Power LP in Receivership

- Hello Joanne,
Just following up on my email below.

Would it be help if we had a call? Given the timing, we would appreciate a response in the next couple of days If
possible. .

Mény thanks,

DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC.

In its capacity as Court-appointed Receiver and Manager of Wedgemount Power Limited Partnership,
Wedgemount Power (GP) Inc., and Wedgemount Power Inc.,

and not in its personal capacity’

Paul Chambers

Vice President | Financial Advisory

Deloitte Restructuring Inc.

2800 — 1055 Dunsmuir Street, Vancouver, BC V7X 1P4
D: +1 (604) 640 3368 | M: +1 (604) 365 4465

pachambers@deloitte.ca | delojtte.ca

Deloitte is proud to be a National Partner
_of the Canadian Olympic team



From: Chambers, Paul (CA - British Columbia)
" Sent: Monday, September 11,2017 11:13 AM
.. To: McKenna, Joanne <Joanne.McKenna@bchydro.com>
iCc: McKie, Melinda (CA - British Columbia) <mmckie@deloitte.ca>; Hefflick, Ryan <Ryan.Hefflick@bchydro.com>;
Rempel, Vic <Vic.Rempel@bchydro.com>; Magnus C. Verbrugge (mverbrugge@blg.com) <mverbrugge@blg.com>
Subject: RE: Wedgemount Power LP in Receivership _ -

Good morning Joanne,

We are conscious that the second anniversary of the Target COD is approaching, as defined in the EPA
(i.e. Sept 30, 2017). : A

Based on our discussions in May of this year, we understand that the 2 year termination provision set-out
in paragraph 8.1(a) of the EPA is not applicable since the Interconnection Study Report remains in draft
form and the Estimated Interconnection Facilities Completion Date remains subject to change pursuant to
paragraph 3.9 of the EPA.

Please can you confirm this for us?

By way of update, the Receiver is continuing to advance planning and design for the interconnéction, and
we have had several meetings with Vic Rempel and Ryan Hefflick in this regard. The Receiver is also
expecting to retain a contractor to finish the intake construction in the next couple of weeks.

Many thanks,

DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC.

In‘its capacity as Court-appointed Receiver and Manager of Wedgemount Power Limited Partnership,
. Wedgemount Power (GP) Inc., and Wedgemount Power Inc.,

_‘and not in its personal capacity -

Paul Chambers

Senior Manager | Financial Advisory

Deloitte

2800 — 1055 Dunsmuir Street, Vancouver, BC V7X 1P4
D: +1 (604) 640 3368 | M: +1 (604) 365 4465

pachambers@deloitte.ca | deloitte.ca

Deloitte is proud to be a National Partner
of the Canadian Olympic team

Please consider the environment before printing.

From: McKenna, Joanne [mailto:Joanne.McKenna@bchydro.com]
Sent: Friday, May 19, 2017 9:18 AM

To: Chambers, Paul (CA - British Columbia)

Subject: RE: Correspondence

Hi Paul, my address is correct, Ryan Hefflick’s email is ryan.hefflick@bchydro.com.
If you could copy him on any emails that would be great.

>

Thank-you, Joanne

Joanne McKenna | Sr. Manager, Distributed Generation, Business & Economic Development

" BC Hydro
" 333 Dunsmuir St, 17th floor
Vancouver, BC V6B 5R3



P 604-623-4162
M 604-505-7413 o
E  Joanne.McKenna@bchydro.com

) ‘fbchydro.com

Smart about power In all we do.

From: Chambers, Paul (CA - British Columbia) [mailto: pachambers@deloitte.ca]
Sent: 2017, May 18 4:44 PM

To: McKenna, Joanne

Subject: Correspondence

Hi Joanne, '
Thank you for your participation in the call this afternoon.

Just checking I have the correct email address for you. Please also provide the email addresses of any
other of your team membérs that you would like to be copied on correspondence moving forward.

We expect to send you the letter, as requested, first thing in the morning.

Kind regards,

DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC.

In its capacity as Court-appointed Receiver and Manager of, Wedgemount Power Limited Partnership,
Wedgemount Power (GP) Inc., and Wedgemount Power Inc.,

and not in its personal ‘capacity

Paul Chambers

‘Vice President | Financial Advisory

Deloitte Restructuring Inc.

2800 - 1055 Dunsmuir Street, Vancouver, BC V7X 1P4
D: +1 (604) 640 3368 | M: +1 (604) 365 4465
pachambers@deloitte.ca | deloitte.ca

Deloitte is proud to be a National Partner
of the Canadian Olympic team

* Confidentiality Warning:

This message and any attachments are intended only for the use of the intended recipient(s), are confidential,
and may be privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review,
retransmission, conversion to hard copy, copying, circulation or other use of this message and any attachments
is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately by return e-
mail, and delete this message and any attachments from your system. Thank You '

If you do not wish to receive future commercial electronic messages from Deloitte, forward this email to
unsubscribe@deloitte.ca

Avertissement de confidentialité:

Ce message, ainsi que toutes ses piéces jointes, est destiné exclusivement au(x) destinataire(s) prévu(s), est
confidentiel et peut contenir des renseignements privilégiés. Si vous n’étes pas le destinataire prévu de ce

3
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message, NOus vous avisons par la présente que la modification, la retransmission, la conversion en format
papier, la reproduction, la diffusion ou toute autre utilisation de ce message et de ses piéces jointes sont
stricternent interdites. Si vous n’étes pas le destinataire prévu, venillez en aviser immédiatement Pexpéditeur en
répondant & ce courriel et supprimez ce message et toutes ses piéces jointes de votre systéme. Merci.

Si vous ne voulez pas recevoir d>autres messages électroniques commerciaux de Deloitte a I’avenir, veuillez
envoyer ce courriel & I’adresse unsubscribe@deloitte.ca

This email and its attachments are intended solely for the personal use of the individual or entity named above. Any use of this communication by an unintended
recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, any publication, use, reproduction, disclosure or dissemination of its contents is strictly
prohibited. Please immediately delete this message and its attachments from your computer and servers. We would alse appreciate if you would contact us by a
collect call or retumn email to notify us of this error. Thank you for your cooperation. .

Confidentiality Warning:

This message and any attachments are intended only-for the use of the intended recipient(s), are confidential,
and may be privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review,
retransmission, conversion to hard copy, copying, circulation or other use of this message and any attachments
is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately by return e-
mail, and delete this message and any attachments from your system. Thank You :

If you do not wish to receive future commercial electronic messages from Deloitte, forward this email to
unsubscribe@deloitte.ca

- Avertissement de confidentialité:

Ce message, ainsi que toutes ses pi¢ces jointes, est destiné exclusivement au(x) destinataire(s) prévu(s), est
confidentiel et peut contenir des renseignements privilégiés. Si vous n’étes pas le destinataire prévu de ce
message, Nous vous avisons par la présente que la modification, la retransmission, la conversion en format
papier, la reproduction, la diffusion ou toute autre utilisation de ce message et de ses piéces jointes sont
strictemnent interdites. Si vous n’&tes pas le destinataire prévu, veuillez en aviser immédiatement Iexpéditeur en
répondant 2 ce courriel et supprimez ce message et toutes ses piéces jointes de votre systéme. Merci.

Si vous ne voulez pas recevoir d’autres messages électroniques commerciaux de Deloitte a 1’avenir, veuillez
envoyer ce courriel & I’adresse unsubscribe@deloitte.ca




The attached is Exhibit “C”
referred to in the affidavit #1
of Paul Chambers sworn before
me at V4 (om /g€, British Columbia.
this _@f_ Hday of MA¥CH 2018

i §\; )C\ /u;,l \

A Commissioner for taking Affidavits in
the Province of British Columbia -

o
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From: Rempel, Vic <Vic.Rempel@bchydro.com>

Sent: October-13-17 3:29 PM

To: Acharya, Om

Cc: Chambers, Paul (CA - British Columbia); McKenna, Joanne; Chow, Bruce; McKie, Melinda

(CA - British Columbia); Matt Obee (matthew.obee@cleanenergyconsulting.ca); Michael
Potyok; Chow, Warren
Subject: RE: WPLP Interconnection

Hi Om.
The 95% overhead line design dwgs for the FSR o/h alternative are accessible.via the site link below.

Please review/comment/accept as appropriate. Regards

Victor Rempel | Manager, Distribution Generator Interconnections
BC Hydro

P 6045282623 " -
E vic.rempel@bchydro.com

From: Chambers, Paul (CA - British Columbia) [mailto:pachambers@deloitte.ca]

Sent: 2017, October 13 2:36 PM

To: Rempel, Vic :

Cc: McKenna, Joanne; Chow, Bruce; McKie, Melinda (CA - British Columbia); Matt Obee
(matthew.obee@cleanenergyconsulting.ca); Michael Potyok

Subject: WPLP Interconnection

Vic,

As discussed at our meeting last week, I attach a link below to the updated (95%) overhead line design drawings for
the FSR interconnection routing, as drafted by Clean Energy. If you have any difficuities downloading the drawings,
please let me know.

https://cleanenergy.eanyte.com/fl/6UKSEQIzZG

As regards the overhead line component, this drawings set is nearly finalized pending final acceptance from CN,
MOTI, Transport Canada, and FLNRO.

Additionally, an assessment of foundation requirements for structures located adjacent to the highway near the bank
of the Green River Is pending with pole and anchor setting prescriptions for those specific structures to follow. All
other works are to be undertaken in accordance with BC Hydro standards of practice. It is our understanding that
environmental reviews are in place and that the project CEMP will cover these works.

Feel free to discuss with Matt Obee of Clean Energy on 604-301-3060 if you have any queries or comments.
Kind regards,

DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC. : : .

In its capacity as Court-appointed Receiver and Manager of Wedgemount Power Limited Partnership,

Wedgemount Power (GP) Inc., and Wedgemount Power Inc.,
and not in its personal capacity

Paul Chambers
Vice President | Financial Advisory



Deloitte Restructuring Inc.

2800 - 1055 Dunsmuir Street, Vancouver, BC V7X 1P4
D: +1 (604) 640 3368 | M: +1 (604) 365 4465
pachambers@deloitte.ca | deloitte.ca

Deloitte is proud to be a National Partner
of the Canadian Olympic team

Confidentiality Warning:

This message and any attachments are intended only for the use of the intended recipient(s), are confidential,
and may be privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review,
retransmission, conversion to hard copy, copying, circulation or other use of this message and any attachments
is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately by return e-
mail, and delete this message and any attachments from your system. Thank You

If you do not wish to receive future commercial electronic messages from Deloitte, forward this email to
unsubscribe@deloitte.ca

Avertissement de confidentialité:

Ce message, ainsi que toutes ses piéces jointes, est destiné exclusivement au(x) destinataire(s) prévu(s), est
confidentiel et peut contenir des renseignements privilégiés. Si vous n’étes pas le destinataire prévu de ce
message, nous vous avisons par la présente que la modification, la retransmission, la conversion en format
papier, la reproduction, la diffusion ou toute autre utilisation de ce message et de ses pieces jointes sont
strictement interdites. Si vous n’étes pas le destinataire prévu, veuillez en aviser immédiatement I’expéditeur en
répondant & ce courriel et supprimez ce message et toutes ses piéces jointes de votre systeme. Merci.

Si vous ne voulez pas recevoir d’autres messages électroniques commerciaux de Deloitte 4 I’avenir, veuillez

envoyer ce courriel & 1’adresse unsubscribe(@deloitte.ca

This emall and its attachments are intended solely for the personal use of the individual or entity named above. Any use of this communication by an unintended
recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this emall in ervor, any publication, use, reproduction, disclosure or dissemination of its contents is strictly
prohibited. Please immediately delete this message and its attachments from your computer and servers. We would also appreciate if you would contact us by a
collect call or return email to notify us of this error. Thank you for your cooperation.



The attached is Exhibit “D”
referred to in the affidavit #1
of Paul Chambers sworn before
me at VAN Cnued | British Columbia.
this 13 qay of_MAKCH 2018

DN

A Commissioner for taking Affidavits in
the Province of British Columbia
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From: Matthew Obee <matthew.obee@cleanenergyconsulting.ca>

Sent: v October-27-17 4:40 PM

To: Chambers, Paul (CA - British Columbia)

Cc: Michael Potyok; Peter Helland; Matt Good

Subject: FW: OE Design Review Comments - Section 2 (p48 to POl and Crossings) for Revised
Design

Attachments: RE: WPLP Interconnection; OF Design Review Comments - Section 2 (p48 to POl and

Crossings) Revised Design.docx

Paul,
We received comments from BCH. Will review next week and call to discuss.

Matthew Obee, P.Eng.

C: 604.351.7691

P: 604.301.3060

F: 604.301.3061

450 — 1090 W-Georgia St

Vancouver, BC V6E 3V7
matthew.obee@cleanenergyconsulting.ca
www.cleanenergyconsulting.ca

This e-mail is confidential. if you are not the intended recipient, please notify us by telephone or return e-mall immediately and delete this e-mail from your system
without making a copy. Any unauthorized use or disclosure of this e-mall is prohibited.

From: Acharya, Om [mailto:Om.Acharya@bchydro.com]

Sent: October 27, 2017 4:36 PM ' '

To: Nathan Jolly <nathan.jolly@cleanenergyconsulting.ca>; Matthew Obee <matthew.obee@cleanenergyconsulting.ca>
Cc: Chhokar, Gurpreet <Gurpreet.Chhokar@bchydro.com>; Rempel, Vic <Vic.Rempel@bchydro.com>; Chow, Warren
<Warren.Chow@bchydro.com>

Subject: OE Design Review Comments - Section 2 (p48 to POl and Crossings) for Revised Design

Nathan,

We have reviewed the revised design you submitted for OE review. Attached are the OE Comments (including
comments from our Quality Assurance Personnel) for you to address and notify us before the design is finalized for work
order,

Let me 'kn_ow if any question.

THANKS

Om P Acharya, P.Eng,
Regional Distribution Engineer, AIM & DE

BC Hydro
6911 Southpoint Drive, Edmonds, Burnaby, BC V3N 4X8

Tel  604-528-3445
Cell 250-714-8222
Email om.acharya@bchydro.com



Smart about power in all we do.

This emall and its attachments are intended solely for the personal use of the individua! or entity named above. Any use of this communication by an unintended
recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email In error, any publication, use, reproduction, disclosure or dissemination of its contents is strictly
prohibited. Please immediately delete this message and its attachments from your computer and servers. We would also appreciate if you would contact us by a
collect call or return email to notify us of this error. Thank you for your cooperation.



S
From: Rempel, Vic <Vic.Rempel@bchydro.com>
Sent: October-13-17 3:29 PM
To: Acharya, Om
Cc: Chambers, Paul (CA - British Columbia); McKenna, Joanne; Chow, Bruce; McKie, Melinda

(CA - British Columbia); Matt Obee (matthew.obee@cleanenergyconsulting.ca); Michael
Potyok; Chow, Warren

Subject: RE: WPLP Interconnection
Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Hi Om.
T-he 95% overhead line design dwgs for the FSR o/h alternative are accessible via the site link below.

Please review/comment/accept as appropriate. Regards

Victor Rénipel | Manager, Distribuition Generator Interconnections
BC Hydro

P 604 528 2623
E vic.rempel@bchydro.com

From: Chambers, Paul (CA - British Columbia) [mailto: pachambers@deloitte.ca]
Sent: 2017, October 13 2:36 PM

To: Rempel, Vic .

Cc: McKenna, Joanne; Chow, Bruce; McKie, Melinda (CA - British Columbia); Matt Obee
(matthew.obee@cleanenergyconsuIting.ca); Michael Potyok

Subject: WPLP Interconnection

Vic,
As discussed at our meeting last week, 1 attach a link below to the'updated (95%) overhead line design drawings for

the FSR Interconnection routing, as drafted by Clean Energy. If you have any difficultles downloading the drawings,
please let me know.

https://cleanenergy.egnyte.com/fl/6UKSEOIZZG

As regards the overhead line component, this drawings set is nearly finalized pending final acceptance from CN,
MOTI, Transport Canada, and FLNRO.

Additionally, an assessment of foundation requirements for structures located adjacent to the highway near the bank
of the Green River is pending with pole and anchor setting prescriptions for those specific structures to follow. All
other works are to be undertaken in accordance with BC Hydro standards of practice. It is our understanding that
environmental reviews are in place and that the project CEMP will cover these works.

Feel free to discuss with Matt Obee of Clean Energy on 604-301-3060 if you have any queries or comments.
Kind regards,
DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC. -

In its capacity as Court-appointed Receiver and Manager of Wedgemount Power Limited Partnership,
Wedgemount Power (GP) Inc., and Wedgemount Power Inc.,

1



and not in its personal capacity

Paul Chambers

Vice President | Financial Advisory

Deloitte Restructuring Inc.

2800 - 1055 Dunsmuir Street, Vancouver, BC V7X 1P4
D: +1 (604) 640 3368 | M: +1 (604) 365 4465

pachambers@deloitte.ca | deloitte.ca

Delgitte is proud to be a National Partner
of the Canadian Olympic team

Confidentiality Warning:

This message and any attachments are intended only for the use of the intended recipient(s), are confidential,
and may be privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, you ate hereby notified that any review,
retransmission, conversion to hard copy, copying, circulation or other use of this message and any attachments
is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately by return e-
mail, and delete this message and any attachments from your system. Thank You

If you do not wish to receive future commercial electronic messages from Deloitte, forward this email to
unsubscribe@deloitie.ca

Avertissement de confidentialité:

Ce message, ainsi que toutes ses piéces jointes, est destiné exclusivement au(x) destinataire(s) prévu(s), est
confidentiel et peut contenir des renseignements privilégiés. Si vous n’étes pas le destinataire prévu de ce
message, Nous vous avisons par la présente que la modification, la retransmission, la conversion en format
papier, la reproduction, la diffusion ou toute autre utilisation de ce message et de ses piéces jointes sont
strictement interdites. Si vous n’étes pas le destinataire prévu, veuillez en aviser immédiatement I’expéditeur en
répondant & ce courriel et supprimez ce message et toutes ses piéces jointes de votre systéme. Merci.

Si vous ne voulez pas recevoir d’autres messages électroniques commerciaux de Deloitte a 1’avenir, veuillez
envoyer ce courriel 4 I’adresse unsubscribe@deloitte.ca
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No. S-174308
Vancouver Registry

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

BETWEEN:
INDUSTRIAL ALLIANCE INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL
SERVICES INC.

PLAINTIFF
AND:

WEDGEMOUNT POWER LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
WEDGEMOUNT POWER (GP) INC.

WEDGEMOUNT POWER INC.

THE EHRHARDT 2011 FAMILY TRUST

POINTS WEST HYDRO POWER LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
by its general partner POINTS WEST HYDRO (GP) INC.
CALAVIA HOLDINGS LTD.

SWAHEALY HOLDING LIMITED

BRENT ALLAN HARDY

DAVID JOHN EHRHARDT

28165 YUKON INC.

PARADISE INVESTMENT TRUST

SUNNY PARADISE INC.

DEFENDANTS

AFFIDAVIT

GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
" Barristers & Solicitors
Suite 2300, 550 Burrard Street
Vancouver, BC V6C 2B5

Tel. No. 604.683.6498
Fax No. 604.683.3558

File No. L67090009 DS

L67090009\VAN_L AW\ 2585067\2



